relating to the acquired businesses; our dependence on automotive and truck production, both of which are highly cyclical and subject

to disruptions; our reliance on major OEM customers; fluctuations in interest rates and foreign currency exchange rates; our dependence

on information systems; the uncertainty of the global economic environment; the outcome of existing or any future legal proceedings,

including litigation with respect to various claims; future changes in laws and regulations, including, by way of example, taxes and tariffs,

in the countries in which we operate; impacts from any potential future acquisition or disposition transactions; and the other risks noted

under Item 1A, “Risk Factors” in our most recently-filed Form 10-K and/or Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. We do not undertake any

obligation to update or announce publicly any updates to or revisions to any of the forward-looking statements in this document to reflect

any change in our expectations or any change in events, conditions, circumstances or assumptions underlying the statements.

$ in millions
2021 Net

Sales
Disposition

Impact

2021 Pro
Forma Net

Sales FX

2022
Acquisition

Impact

Organic Net
Sales

Change
2022 Net

Sales

Organic
Net Sales
Change %

Air Management $   6,820 $   — $   6,820 $   (504) $   3 $   810 $   7,129 11.9%
e-Propulsion & Drivetrain 5,086 (177) 4,909 (283) 41 958 5,625 19.5%
Fuel Systems 2,237 — 2,237 (132) — 209 2,314 9.3%
Aftermarket 1,212 — 1,212 (42) — 115 1,285 9.5%
Inter-segment eliminations (517) — (517) — — (35) (552) —
Total $   14,838 $   (177) $   14,661 $   (961) $   44 $   2,057 $   15,801 14.0%

Organic Net Sales Change
BorgWarner net sales change year over year, excluding the estimated impact of foreign exchange (FX), the 2022
acquisitions of Santroll’s light vehicle eMotor business and Rhombus Energy Solutions, as well as the 2021 divestiture
of the Water Valley, Mississippi business.

Frédéric B. Lissalde
President and